

**FILED**

OCT 20, 2015

Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

NO. 32956-9-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ROBERT C.,

Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

David B. Trefry WSBA #16050  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH A. BRUSIC  
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney  
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329  
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii-iv
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
<u>Issues listed in Appeal</u> .....	1
B. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	1
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	9
<u>RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR ONE - CAPACITY</u> .	10
<u>APPEAL ISSUE TWO-SELF DEFENSE-INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE</u> .....	16
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	28
APPENDIX A .....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

**Cases**

Blumberg v. H. H. McNear & Co.,  
1 Wash.Terr. 141, 141-142 (1861)..... 22

In re Rosier, 105 Wash.2d 606, 717 P.2d 1353 (1986)..... 22

In re Personal Restraint of Grace, 174 Wn.2d 835,  
280 P.3d 1102 (2012) ..... 20

In re Pers. Restraint of Yung-Cheng Tsai, 183 Wn.2d 91,  
351 P.3d 138 (2015) ..... 19

State v. Acosta, 101 Wn.2d 612, 683 P.2d 1069 (1984)..... 24

State v. Davis, 41 Wn.2d 535, 250 P.2d 548 (1953)..... 22

State v. Dyson, 90 Wash.App. 433, 952 P.2d 1097 (1997) ..... 24-25

State v. Erika D.W., 85 Wn.App. 601, 934 P.2d 704 (1997)..... 10

State v. Graves, 97 Wn.App. 55, 982 P.2d 627 (1999)..... 24-25

State v. Hendrickson, 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996) ..... 20

State v. Huff, 64 Wn.App. 641, 826 P.2d 698 (1992) ..... 12

State v. J.P.S., 135 Wn.2d 34, 954 P.2d 894 (1998)..... 3-4, 10-11, 28

State v. Janes, 121 Wash.2d 220, 850 P.2d 495 (1993)..... 25-26

State v. Johnson, 119 Wn.2d 167, 829 P.2d 1082 (1992)..... 22

State v. McCullum, 98 Wn.2d 484, 656 P.2d 1064 (1983)..... 23

State v. McFarland, 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995) ..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

PAGE

State v. Miller, 89 Wash. App. 364, 949 P.2d 821 (1997)..... 24

State v. Naillieux, 158 Wn.App. 630, 241 P.3d 1280 (2010)..... 17

State v. Nichols, 161 Wn.2d 1, 162 P.3d 1122 (2007) ..... 19

State v. Q.D., 102 Wash.2d 19, 685 P.2d 557 (1984)..... 4, 28

State v. Ramer 151 Wn.2d 106, 86 P.3d 132 (Wash.2004) ..... 10-12, 28

State v. Read, 147 Wn.2d 238, 53 P.3d 26 (Wash. 2002)..... 21

State v. Renfro, 96 Wn.2d 902, 639 P.2d 737, cert. denied,  
103 S.Ct. 94 (1982) ..... 20

State v. T.E.H., 91 Wn.App. 908, 960 P.2d 441 (1998) ..... 11

State v. Walden, 131 Wn.2d 469, 932 P.2d 1237 (1997) ..... 23-24

State v. Werner, 170 Wn.2d 333, 241 P.3d 410 (2010)..... 23, 28

**Federal Cases**

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052,  
80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)..... 19-20

United States v. Phillips, 433 F.2d 1364, 1366 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1970)..... 22

Yakus v. United States, 321 U.S. 414, 64 S.Ct. 660,  
88 L.Ed. 834 (1944) ..... 23

**Additional References**

43 C.J.S. Infants §197 (1978) ..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

PAGE

**Rules and Statutes**

Code of 1881, § 1088 .....	22
RAP 2.5 .....	17, 22
RCW 9A.04.050 .....	10
RCW 9A.16.010(1) .....	27
RCW 9A.16.020(3) .....	23, 28
